# **Township of Zorra**



## Half Load By-law Office Consolidation

Amending By-law By-law No. 31-12

Disclaimer:

The following consolidation is an electronic reproduction made available for information only. It is not an official version of the by-law. The format may be different, and plans, pictures, other graphics or text may be missing or altered. The Township of Zorra does not warrant the accuracy of this electronic version. This consolidation cannot be distributed or used for commercial purposes. It may be used for other purposes only if you repeat this disclaimer and the notice of copyright. Official versions of all by-laws can be obtained from the Clerk's Department by calling 519-485-2490.

### CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ZORRA



#### BY-LAW NO. 21-03

#### BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS TO DESIGNATE REDUCED LOAD LIMITS ON MUNICIPAL HIGHWAYS.

**WHEREAS** section 122, subsections 1 through 7 inclusive, of the *Highway Traffic Act, c. H.8, R.S.O. 1990*, as amended, provides that a municipal corporation or other authority having jurisdiction over a highway may by by-law, designate the date on which a reduced load period shall start or end and the highway portion thereof under its jurisdiction to which the designation applies, subject to certain exceptions;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Zorra deems it advisable to designate certain highways as Reduced Load during the Spring thaw;

**AND WHEREAS** the designation of Reduced Load on municipal highways would be at the discretion of the Director of Public Works;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Zorra **HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

1. In this By-law,

"Director of Public Works" means the person appointed by the Council to the position of Director of Public Works or his designate and any employee of the Township of Zorra who acts at the direction of the Director of Public Works or his designate;

"Highway" means the portion of a street which is improved for the travel of motor vehicles; and

"Street" means a highway, road allowance, street, avenue, parkway, driveway, lane, place, bridge, trestle or other public way under the jurisdiction of the Township of Zorra and this term includes all road works and appurtenant to municipal land.

- 2. The Director of Public Works may designate certain municipal highways or streets as Reduced Load highways.
- **3.** The posting of such highways or streets as Reduced Load will be for the period of February 15<sup>th</sup> to April 30<sup>th</sup> inclusive, each and every year.
- **4.** The provisions of this By-law shall not be effective unless appropriate signs have been erected on such highways or streets and are on display.
- 5. This By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the final passing thereof.
- 6. The provision in section 4 for load restriction in March and April may be terminated for the current year by resolution of Council. *Added by By-law 31-12.*

#### READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 6th day of MAY, 2003.

#### READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED TIME THIS 6th day of MAY, 2003.

William Semeniuk, Jr.

Donald W. MacLeod

MAYOR WILLIAM SEMENIUK, JR. CLERK ADMINISTRATOR DONALD W. MACLEOD